503576211 11/19/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3622839

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------------|----------------|
| JOHN BODEKER SAVAGE M.D. | 08/24/2015 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SAVAGE MEDICAL DESIGN LLC | |
|-----------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 30 ELDERKIN STREET | |
| City: | POTSDAM | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 13676-1164 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14735068 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)803-3726

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 727.543.4376

Email: sidneywkilgorepa@gmail.com

Correspondent Name: SIDNEY W. KILGORE
Address Line 1: POST OFFICE BOX 27636

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27636-3096

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2014SWK15 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SIDNEY W. KILGORE |
| SIGNATURE: | /Sidney W. Kilgore/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 11/19/2015 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=SMDLLC - Savage Executed Assignment of Patent 2015_11_18_22_55_17#page1.tif

PATENT 503576211 REEL: 037082 FRAME: 0218

Assignment of Invention, Patent Application, and All Associated Rights

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) each unto the other paid, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned party, JOHN BODEKER SAVAGE, M.D. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to SAVAGE MEDICAL DESIGN LLC, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), all of his right, title, and interest in and to the invention (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") disclosed in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/735,068, AN INTRAMEDULLARY FIXATION APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR USE IN HIP AND FEMUR FRACTURE SURGERY (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"), and in any and all applications for patent and in any patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority, if any, resulting from the filing of said Application. The Assignor further authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent relying for priority on said U.S. Patent Application No. 14/735,068 to Assignee, or its successors, assigns, or nominees, and agrees that on written request of Assignee, and without further consideration, but at the sole expense of Assignee, the Assignor will communicate to Assignee, or its duly authorized representatives, nominees, successors or assigns any facts known to the Assignor respecting the said Invention and the Application, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid and cooperate with Assignee, and any of its duly authorized representatives, nominees, successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

The Assignor represents and warrants, to the best of his knowledge, information, and belief, that no consents of any other parties are legally necessary in order to effectuate the sale, assignment, and transfer of the entire interest of any and all persons in and to the Invention disclosed in the Application, and any and all associated rights thereunder to Assignee, and that upon execution of this assignment, Assignee shall have good and marketable title to the Application and any associated rights thereunder, free and clear of any and all liens, mortgages, encumbrances, pledges, security interests, licenses, or charges of any nature whatsoever.

Dated this 24th day of August 2015

Assignor:

John/Bodeker Savage, M.D.

30 Elderkin Street

Potsdam, New York 13676-1164

Assignee:

John Bodeker Savage, N

30 Elderkin Street

Potsdam, New York 13676-1164

PATENT REEL: 037082 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 11/19/2015